are presented in the tables. To be noticed, the values of
𝑀 and 𝑁 are interpreted as the production run time and
backlog quantity, respectively, in the discussion since they
have positive relationship.

For the key parameters, consider the following.

(i) Both the parameters 𝜃 and 𝛾, which are related to the
imperfect production system, have significant impact
on the total cost per unit product. The increment of 𝜃
reduces the cost, while, for 𝛾, the lower the value is, the
lower the cost is. It means that slow deterioration of
production quality or relatively steady defective rate
helps cut down the total cost per unit product. In
addition, high 𝛾 shortens production run time which
is represented by𝑀.

(ii) The deterioration of product has positive relationship
with the total cost per unit product. But when com-
pared with 𝜃 and 𝛾, its influence on the overall system
is relatively smaller.

(iii) The total cost per unit product is especially sensitive
to the changes of demand rate 𝜇. With the rise of
𝜇, the cost drops rapidly while the total production
run time 𝑀𝜃 increases instead. The value of 𝑀 is
heavily influenced by the production rate. During

8 Mathematical Problems in Engineering

T
C
($
)

M

5 10 15 20

135

130

125

120

(a) TC against𝑀

120.5

120.0

119.5

119.0

118.5

118.0

TC
($
)

2 4 6 8
N

(b) TC against𝑀

Figure 4: Total cost per unit product against𝑀 and𝑁.

Table 1: The sensitivity analysis for different key parameters.

Parameter Optimal values Changes
−50% −25% 0% 25% 50%

𝜃

TC∗ 120.68 118.824 117.835 117.16 116.765
𝑀
∗ 16 12 10 8 7

𝑁
∗ 5 4 4 3 3

𝛾

TC∗ 116.116 116.977 117.835 118.569 119.327
𝑀
∗ 10 10 10 9 9

𝑁
∗ 4 4 4 3 3

𝛿

TC∗ 117.824 117.829 117.835 117.84 117.846
𝑀
∗ 10 10 10 10 10

𝑁
∗ 4 4 4 4 4

𝜇

TC∗ 124.166 120.033 117.835 116.399 115.43
𝑀
∗ 8 9 10 10 10

𝑁
∗ 4 3 4 4 3

𝑝

TC∗ 119.664 118.479 117.835 117.563 117.193
𝑀
∗ 17 12 10 9 6

𝑁
∗ 4 4 4 3 2

𝑝
𝑟

TC∗ 117.817 117.832 117.835 117.841 117.842
𝑀
∗ 10 10 10 10 10

𝑁
∗ 4 4 4 4 4

the increase of production rate, 𝑀 declines from 17
to as low as 6. On the contrary, the influence brought
by remanufacturing rate is not obvious.

For the cost parameters, consider the following.

(i) High holding cost 𝐶hp causes the increase of backlog
quantity and decrease of holding quantity;meanwhile
the value of backlog quantity drops significantly along
with the increase of backlog cost 𝐶

𝑏
.

(ii) The total cost per unit product is affected by the
production cost to a large extent. But it does not
change the production run time and backlog quantity.

(iii) Both the production run time and the backlog quan-
tity grow with higher setup cost 𝐶

𝑠
. The total cost per

unit product is also sensitive to the changes of setup
cost.

5. Conclusions

In this paper, amodified EPQmodel with rework and backlog
has been proposed. Compared with the existing works, the
deterioration of product and production process is taken into
account at the same time which is the main contribution
to this research field. To model the deterioration of pro-
duction process, we assume that the defective rate increases
at constant intervals. Defective products are reworked at
the end of normal production process and the rework is
viewed as perfect process. In order to minimize the total
cost per unit product, the optimal pair of the total number

Mathematical Problems in Engineering 9

Table 2: The sensitivity analysis for different unit costs.

Unit cost Optimal values Changes
−50% −25% 0% 25% 50%

𝐶hp

TC∗ 115.054 116.687 117.835 118.593 119.234
𝑀
∗ 11 10 10 9 9

𝑁
∗ 2 3 4 4 5

𝐶hi

TC∗ 117.764 117.819 117.835 117.851 117.866
𝑀
∗ 10 10 10 10 10

𝑁
∗ 4 4 4 4 4

𝐶dc

TC∗ 117.07 117.421 117.835 118.035 118.42
𝑀
∗ 10 10 10 10 9

𝑁
∗ 4 4 4 3 3

𝐶
𝑝

TC∗ 67.803 92.8032 117.835 142.898 171.433
𝑀
∗ 10 10 10 10 10

𝑁
∗ 4 4 4 4 4

𝐶
𝑝𝑟

TC∗ 116.803 117.303 117.835 118.303 118.753
𝑀
∗ 10 10 10 10 9

𝑁
∗ 4 4 4 4 4

𝐶
𝑏

TC∗ 116.11 117.19 117.835 118.202 118.515
𝑀
∗ 10 10 10 9 9

𝑁
∗ 7 5 4 3 2

𝐶
𝑠

TC∗ 111.898 114.556 117.835 119.908 121.802
𝑀
∗ 7 9 10 11 11

𝑁
∗ 3 3 4 4 4

of intervals 𝜃 in normal period 𝑀 and in backlog period
𝑁 is determined. Due to the high complexity of the cost
function, we cannot prove the convexity of the function in
the analytical way. Instead numerical experiments are carried
out to illustrate the convexity of the cost function and to
find the optimal solution. The impact of all the different
parameters on the system is provided and summarized in
Sensitivity Analysis. In terms of future research, the current
model can be extended in several directions. First of all, at
present the system deterioration rate is assumed to be linear
in this research work. So a more general exploration of other